
No. 13-16816

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD CHEN and FLORENCIO PACLEB,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant - Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT - APPELLANT
AND IN SUPPORT OF PARTIAL REVERSAL**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
I. ALLSTATE’S OFFER TO FULLY SATISFY PACLEB’S CLAIMS MOOTS HIS INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS	3
II. PACLEB DID NOT RETAIN A PERSONAL STAKE IN FILING A MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AFTER HIS OWN CLAIM BECAME MOOT	6
A. A Plaintiff’s Interest in Filing a Class Certification Motion After His Claims Become Moot Is Too Abstract to Satisfy Article III	6
B. The “Inherently Transitory” Doctrine Cannot Save Pacleb’s Claims	10
III. “NONINJURY” CLASS ACTIONS ARE RIPE FOR ABUSE	11
A. Article III Ensures the Interests of Absent Class Members Are Protected	11
B. Adherence to Article III Is Especially Important Given the Coercive Effect Class Certification Has on Defendants	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of Missouri-Illinois Metro. Dist.</i> , No. 4:11CV01691 AGF, 2013 WL 4855308 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2013)	14
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago</i> , 820 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1987)	3-4
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	4
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	4
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	16
<i>Bd. of School Comm’rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975)	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	1
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987)	2
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	4
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	15-16
<i>Chen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. C 13-0685 PJH, 2013 WL 2558012 (N.D. Cal. June 10, 2013)	5
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	16-17
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	11
<i>Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Prot. Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012)	1

	Page
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	8
<i>GCB Commc'ns, Inc. v. U.S. S. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	4-5, 8, 10-11
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank (Illinois), N.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Holmes v. Fisher</i> , 854 F.2d 229 (7th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>In Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Grady v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995)	15
<i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	13
<i>In re GMC Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 824 (1995)	16
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)	1
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	9-11
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1, 8-9
<i>Mamigonian v. Biggs</i> , 710 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1

	Page
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>North Shore Gas Co. v. EPA</i> , 930 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>People Organized for Welfare & Emp’t Rights (P.O.W.E.R.) v. Thompson</i> , 727 F.2d 167 (7th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	14
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	8
<i>Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , No. 13-508 (JDB), 2013 WL 3216061 (D.D.C. June 27, 2013)	13
<i>Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Rambus, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 886 (2008)	4
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	9
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	6
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	4
<i>Stratman v. Leisnoi, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Stratman v. Salazar</i> , 557 U.S. 935 (2009)	3
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	1
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	2-3, 6-8

	Page
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	9
<i>Wade v. Kirkland</i> , 118 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 1997)	6-7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	1, 8
<i>Warren v. Sessoms & Rogers, P.A.</i> , 676 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	15

Statute

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7	14
---	----

Rule

9th Cir. R. 29(a)	1
-------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Brief of Appellant, <i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.</i> , No. 13-55373 (9th Cir. July 12, 2013)	13
Gaston, Jeremy, <i>Standing on Its Head: The Problem of Future Claimants in Mass Tort Class Actions</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 215 (1998)	15
Prop. 65 Executive Settlement Summary, <i>available at</i> http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/prop65/Alpert_ Report2011.pdf?&(2011);&	14
Redish, Martin H., <i>Class Actions and the Democratic Difficulty: Rethinking the Intersection of Private Litigation and Public Goals</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 71	12

Page

Skitol, Robert A., *The Shifting Sands of Antitrust Policy: Where It Has Been, Where It Is Now, Where It Will Be in Its Third Century*, 9 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 239 (1999) 12

Zariski, Daniel A., et al., *Mootness in the Class Action Context: Court-Created Exceptions to the “Case or Controversy” Requirement of Article III*, 26 Rev. Litig. 77 (2007) 7
